

No. 20-659

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK,
SHIELD #28472,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
MARIE MILLER*
ANYA BIDWELL
PATRICK JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
mmiller@ij.org
abidwell@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Straying from the common law goes against this Court’s precedents and does the law a disservice.....	5
A. Section 1983 should be read in harmony with common-law principles that were prevalent in 1871.....	6
B. Grounding claims’ prerequisites in the common law produces a stable, neutral rule of law.....	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s position in <i>Laskar</i> is the only approach consistent with the common-law history surrounding Section 1983.....	13
A. The <i>Laskar</i> majority identified a well-settled common-law principle, which may exist without uniformity in the states.....	14
B. The positions of the <i>Laskar</i> dissent and seven other circuits foretell instability and unpredictability in an indications-of-innocence approach.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	9
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	12
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	6
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	1
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	6
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6, 7, 8
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	6, 10, 18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 21, 22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	8, 19
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	6, 7, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	1
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	5
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	8
<i>Jaffe v. Stone</i> , 114 P.2d 335 (Cal. 1941).....	18
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Jones v. Clark County</i> , 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019)	14, 17
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S.118 (1997)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	13
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	1, 4, 14, 17, 20
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	21
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	6, 19, 23
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	7, 11
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	8
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	8, 16
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	6
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	21
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	6, 7, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	8, 17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	12
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	6, 21
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959)	9
<i>Rogers v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 303 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Salley v. Myers</i> , 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14, 17
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Serrano v. Customs & Border Patrol</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	8
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	1, 9, 21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	6, 12
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>University of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986)	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	6, 7
<i>West v. City of Caldwell</i> , 931 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	12, 21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	8, 13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
An Act to enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
Restatement (First) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1938).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1965).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	17, 20
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	11, 12
